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SYNTHETIC PRODUCTS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Directors’ Review of the Condensed Interim Financial Information
For the Half Year and Quarter Ended 31 December 2017

Dear Shareholders,

The Directors of Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited are pleased to present your
Company's un-audited condensed financial information for the half year and quarter
ended 31December 2017 along with the Auditors' & Directors' review thereon.

Financial Analysis

Half Year Ended Quarter Ended
31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec
2017 2016 2017 2016
PKR PKR PKR PKR
Millions Millions Millions Millions
Sales - net 1,348.1 1,219.9 602.0 570.3
Cost of Sales (1,023.1) (910.4) (465.1) (425.5)
Gross Profit 324.9 309.5 136.9 144.8
Operating Profit 211.3 220.6 80.1 100.8
Profit after tax 162.1 179.8 61.4 89.9
EPS — Basic (PKR) 1.91 2.11 0.72 1.06

The sales revenue for the period under review stood at Rs. 1,348 million registering a
growth of 10.5% compared to same period last year, however, the profitability has
changed from Rs. 179 million to Rs. 162million mainly due to increase in the prices of raw
material, depreciation and overheads. Some of the increased costs are passed on to
customers with lag of few months, rest would be recovered through efficiency.

During the quarter under review, the company has invested an amount of Rs. 286 million
on expansion and BMR of the manufacturing facilities as planned.

We are pleased to inform that the building of Rahim YarKhan (RYK) Project has been
successfully completed during the period under review and the manufacturing facility at
Rahim Yar Khan has become operational. The plant &machinery related to RYK unit is
being shifted to RYK plant as per requirements of the business. This unit will become a
hub for serving our customers in the central and southern parts of Pakistan. The
production is being ramped up which would result in better returnsin future.



SYNTHETIC PRODUCTS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Directors’ Review of the Condensed Interim Financial Information
For the Half Year and Quarter Ended 31 December 2017

Taxation

The Company has claimed a tax credit under section 65B of the Income Tax Ordinance,
2001 at the rate of 10% of the amount invested in plant and machinery. In addition, the
Company is entitled to a tax credit under section 65E of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

Near Term Outlook

Traditionally the second quarter takes a dip in sales mainly due to seasonal impact. We
continue to foresee stronger demand in the second half of the financial year 2017-18
considering the growth patterns of the auto and food & FMCG sectors for which we have
already increased our production capacities.

We remain committed to supplying quality products and to deliver on time to our
customers as that's our promise of reliability.

The foresight on economy is positive. Our customers too are expanding their facilities
which should effect our future growth positively.

Acknowledgement
We would like to thank our valued customers for their confidence and trust in the

Company's products. We are also thankful to all other stakeholders including dealers,
suppliers, bankers, shareholders and employees for providing continuous support.

>< vl

Zia Hyder Nagqi Sheikh Naseer Hyder
Chief Executive Officer/Director Director
Lahore
6 February 2018
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Auditors’ Report to the Members on
Review of Interim Financial Information

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim unconsolidated balance sheet
of Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited (“the Company”) as at 31 December 2017 and
the related condensed interim unconsolidated profit and loss account, condensed
interim unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim
unconsolidated cash flow statement, condensed interim unconsolidated statement of
changes in equity and notes to the accounts for the six month period then ended (here-in-
after referred as the “interim financial information”). Management is responsible for the
preparation and presentation of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial
information in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan
for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this
condensed interim unconsolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review
Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of condensed interim unconsolidated
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with
International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying condensed interim unconsolidated financial information is not prepared,
in all material respects, in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable
in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

Other matters

The figures of the condensed interim unconsolidated profit and loss account and
condensed interim unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income for the quarter
ended 31 December 2017, have not been reviewed as we are required to review only the
cumulative figures for the half year ended 31 December 2017.

-Sd-
Date: 6 February 2018 KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Lahore (M. Rehan Chughtai)



Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2017

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Intangibles

Investments

Long term deposits

Current assets

Stores, spares and loose tools
Stock-in-trade

Trade debts - unsecured, considered good
Income tax - net

Note

12

13

14

Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables 15

Cash and bank balances

Un-audited Audited
31 December 30 June
2017 2017

Rupees Rupees
2,023,439,750 1,875,867,724
2,293,530 3,241,687
4,490,144 6,321,302
14,226,469 13,520,169
2,044,449,893 1,898,950,882
27,428,752 20,454,067
524,499,530 427,683,515
255,632,842 339,046,438
210,784,625 183,515,654
54,694,409 57,659,496
40,409,058 57,874,109

1,113,449,216

1,086,233,279

3,157,899,109

2,985,184,161

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated

financial information.

Lahore Chief Executive Officer
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2017

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Authorized share capital of Rs.10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital
Share premium
Accumulated profit

Surplus on revaluation of land

Non-Current liabilities

Long term finance - secured

Diminishing musharika - secured

Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease
Deferred taxation

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
Short term borrowings - secured

Current maturity of non-current liabilities
Accrued markup

Contingencies and commitments

Note

6.1
6.2
7

10

11

Un-audited
31 December
2017
Rupees

1,000,000,000

Audited
30 June
2017
Rupees

1,000,000,000

850,850,000 850,850,000
347,391,050 347,391,050
789,365,935 669,744,166
1,987,606,985 1,867,985,216
226,943,081 226,943,081
230,057,967 192,457,749
11,477,739 9,833,951
191,334,938 177,367,893
432,870,644 379,659,593
137,065,692 164,642,782
329,857,333 303,083,692
39,964,768 39,229,099
3,590,606 3,640,698
510,478,399 510,596,271

3,157,899,109

2,985,184,161

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated

financial information.

Lahore

Chief Executive Officer

D
Director
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Profit & Loss Account
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Half year ended Quarter ended
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2017 2016 2017 2016
Note Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Sales -net 16 1,348,141,482 1,219,999,029 602,074,002 570,354,900
Cost of sales 17 (1,023,145,464) (910,405,047) (465,108,963) (425,502,740)
Gross profit 324,996,018 309,593,982 136,965,039 144,852,160
Administrative expenses (84,689,659) (63,263,602) (43,957,651) (31,680,820)
Selling and distribution

expenses (28,995,189) (25,668,355) (12,840,282) (12,345,930)
Operating profit 211,311,170 220,662,025 80,167,106 100,825,410
Other income 4,960,226 10,437,696 1,181,324 6,891,558
Other charges (20,298,693) (15,304,396) (4,506,681) (7,232,657)
Finance cost 18 (19,841,389) (15,501,095) (10,443,880) (8,500,500)
Profit before taxation 176,131,314 200,294,230 66,397,869 91,983,811
Taxation 19 (13,967,045) (20,478,200) (4,928,485) (1,992,068)
Profit after taxation 162,164,269 179,816,030 61,469,384 89,991,743
Earnings per share - Restated Restated

Basic and diluted 20 1.91 2.1 0.72 1.06

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated
financial information.

> s
Lahore Chief Executive Officer Director

Moving Forward with Reliability




Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Half year ended Quarter ended
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2017 2016 2017 2016
Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees
Profit after taxation 162,164,269 179,816,030 61,469,384 89,991,743
Other comprehensive
income for the period - - - -
Total comprehensive
income for the period 162,164,269 179,816,030 61,469,384 89,991,743

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated
financial information.

D=
Director

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 10
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the half year ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

31 December 31 December

2017 2016
Note Rupees Rupees
Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before tax 176,131,314 200,294,230
Adjustments for non cash items:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 75,536,522 61,723,184
Amortization on intangible asset 948,158 429,103
Finance cost 19,841,389 15,501,095
Impairment loss on investments 1,831,158 44,436
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 6,686,370 1,791,113
Provision for Workers' Profit Participation Fund 9,388,390 10,688,154
Provision for Workers' Welfare Fund 2,248,089 2,780,693
116,480,076 92,957,778
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 292,611,390 293,252,008
(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stores, spares and loose tools (6,974,685) (766,976)
Stock-in-trade (96,816,015) (118,573,608)
Trade debts 83,413,596 15,903,606
Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivable 2,965,087 (4,766,632)

(17,412,017) (108,203,610)

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:
Trade and other payables (6,323,762) 33,287,690
(23,735,779) (74,915,920)

Cash generated from operations 268,875,611 218,336,088
Workers Welfare Fund paid (8,053,127) (3,350,969)
Workers' Profit Participation Fund paid (24,875,611) (21,214,099)
Taxes paid (27,268,971) (60,632,932)
Finance cost paid (19,891,481) (14,831,157)
Net cash generated from operating activities 188,786,421 118,306,931

Cash flow from investing activities

Fixed capital expenditure (229,177,774) (206,404,874)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 2,820,855 2,653,030
Proceeds from disposal of short term investments - 72,350,000
Long term deposits- net (706,300) 4,105,901

Net cash used in investing activities (227,063,219) (127,295,943)

Cash flow from financing activities

Principal repayment of lease liability (12,534,226) (9,615,876)
Long term finance (13,168,455) (21,292,050)
Diminishing musharika 62,244,356 -

Dividend paid (42,503,569) (115,768,698)
Short term borrowings - net (52,352,843) 138,826,645
Net cash used in financing activities (58,314,737) (7,849,979)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (96,591,535) (16,838,991)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 23,520,793 792,888
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 21 (73,070,742) (16,046,103)

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

M\

Lahore Chief Executive Officer Director
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Balance as at 30 June 2016 -audited
Total comprehensive income

Profit for the half year ended 31 December 2016
Other comprehensive income for the half
year ended 31 December 2016

Transactions with owners of the Company

Final cash dividend for year ended

30 June 2016 @ Re 1 per share
Interim cash dividend for the year ended
30 June 2017 @ Rs 0.5. per share

Balance as at 31 December 2016 - un-audited
Total comprehensive income

Profit for the half year ended 30 June 2017
Other comprehensive income for the
half year ended 30 June 2017

Transactions with owners of the Company

Issue of bonus shares @ 10%

(i.e. 1 share for every 10 shares held)
Interim cash dividend for the year ended
30 June 2017@ Rs. 0.5 per share

Balance as at 30 June 2017 -audited

Total comprehensive income

Profit for the half year ended 31 December 2017
Other comprehensive income for the
half year ended 31 December 2017

Transactions with owners of the Company

Final cash dividend for the year ended
30 June 2017 @ Rs. 0.5 per share

Balance as at 31 December 2017- unaudited

Capital Reserve Revenue reserve

Issued
subscribed & Share Accumulated Total
paid-up capital Premium profit

----------------------- Rupees --------ccmmmmamnnannann
773,500,000 347,391,050 488,500,699 1,609,391,749
- - 179,816,030 179,816,030
- - 179,816,030 179,816,030
- - (77,350,000) (77,350,000
- - (38,675,000) (38,675,000)
- - (116,025,000) (116,025,000)
773,500,000 347,391,050 552,291,729 1,673,182,779
- - 237,344,937 237,344,937
B - 237,344,937 237,344,937

77,350,000 - (77,350,000) -
- - (42,542,500) (42,542,500)
77,350,000 - (119,892,500) (42,542,500)
850,850,000 347,391,050 669,744,166 1,867,985,216
- - 162,164,269 162,164,269
- - 162,164,269 162,164,269
- - (42,542,500) (42,542,500)
- - (42,542,500) (42,542,500)
850,850,000 347,391,050 789,365,935 1,987,606,985

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

Lahore Chief Executive Officer

M

Director

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 12



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

1 Reporting entity

Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan on 16 May 1982
as a private limited company. The Company converted into public limited company on 21 July 2008 and
subsequently listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange on 10 February 2015. The registered office of the
Company is situated at 127-S, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Estate, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore. The Company is
principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of plastic auto parts, plastic packaging for food and
FMCG industry and moulds & dies.

2 Basis of preparation

2.1 This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information comprises the condensed interim
unconsolidated balance sheet of the Company, as at 31 December 2017 and the related
condensed interim unconsolidated profit and loss account, condensed interim unconsolidated
statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim unconsolidated cash flow statement and
condensed interim unconsolidated statement of changes in equity together with the notes forming
part thereof.

2.2 This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information of the Company for the six months
period ended 31 December 2017 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 - Interim Financial Reporting and provisions of and
directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. In case where requirements differ, the
provisions of or directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 have been followed.

The Companies Act 2017 ("the Act") was enacted on 30 May 2017 and replaced and repealed the
Companies Ordinance, 1984 ("the repealed Ordinance"). However, the Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan vide its Circular No. 17 and Circular No. 23 dated 20 July 2017 and 03
October 2017, respectively, and Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan vide its Circular
No. 17 dated 06 October 2017, have advised and clarified that the Annual Financial Statements
of the Companies whose financial year closes on or before 31 December 2017 and interim
financial statements of the Companies for the period ended on or before 31 December 2017,
shall be prepared in accordance with the repealed Ordinance.

2.3  This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information does not include all of the
information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the
annual unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017.

2.4  Comparative unconsolidated balance sheet numbers are extracted from the annual audited
unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2017, whereas
comparatives of condensed interim unconsolidated profit and loss account, statement of
comprehensive income, cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity are stated from
unaudited condensed interim unconsolidated financial information of the Company for the six
months period ended 31 December 2016.

2.5  This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information is unaudited and being submitted to
the shareholders as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the Listing
Regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

3 Judgments and estimates

In preparing this interim unconsolidated financial information, management has made judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgments made by the management in applying the Company's accounting policies and
the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the unconsolidated financial
statements for the year ended 30 June 2017.



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

4

5

Statement of consistency in accounting policies

41

4.2

4.3

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this
condensed interim unconsolidated financial information are same as those applied in the
preparation of the unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017 except
that pursuant to the requirements of IAS 7 "Statement of cash flows" a disclosure of
reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities has been
given in note 23 to the condensed interim unconsolidated financial information. This change
does not have any impact on the figures reported in the financial statements.

There were certain other new standards and amendments to the approved accounting standards
which became effective during the period but are considered not to be relevant or have any
significant effect on the Company's operations and are, therefore, not disclosed.

The following amendments and interpretations of approved accounting standards will be
effective for accounting periods as detailed below:

Effective date (accounting
Standard or interpretation periods
beginning on or after)

IFRS 2 - Share-based Payments 01 January 2018
IAS 40 - Investment Property 01 January 2018
IAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 01 January 2018
IFRIC 22 - Foreign Currency Transactions and

Advance Consideration 01 January 2018
IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 01 January 2019
IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contract with customer 01 July 2018
IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments 01 July 2018
IAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 01 January 2019
IFRS 3 - Business Combinations 01 January 2019
IFRS 11 - Joint ventures 01 January 2019
IAS - 12 Income Taxes 01 January 2019
IAS - 23 Borrowing cost 01 January 2019

The Companies Act, 2017 applicable for financial year beginning on 1 January 2017 requires
certain additional disclosures and Section 235 of the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984
relating to treatment of surplus arising out of revaluation of assets has not been carried forward
in the Companies Act, 2017. This would require change in accounting policy relating to surplus
on revaluation of land to bring it in line with the requirements of IAS 16 — Property, plant and
equipment. Consequently, surplus on revaluation of land will be recorded in statement of
changes in equity.

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June
2017 2017 2017 2017
- - - - Number of shares - - - - - Rupees Rupees
Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each,
19,791,940 19,791,940 fully paid in cash 197,919,400 197,919,400
Fully paid bonus shares of
57,628,060 57,628,060 Rs. 10 each 576,280,600 576,280,600
Shares of Rs. 10 each, issued
7,665,000 7,665,000 under scheme of amalgamation 76,650,000 76,650,000
85,085,000 85,085,000 850,850,000 850,850,000




Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

(Un-audited) Audited
31 December 30 June
2017 2017
6 Long term finance - secured Note Rupees Rupees
These comprise of:
6.1 Loan from customer 6.1.1 11,373,948 24,542,403
Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (11,373,948) (24,542,403)

6.1.1 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. 13.1 million (30
June 2017: Rs. 24.96 million).

(Un-audited) Audited
31 December 30 June
2017 2017

6.2 Diminishing musharika - secured Note Rupees Rupees
- United Bank Limited 6.2.1 154,396,657 92,152,301
- Bank Islami Pakistan Limited (BIPL) 6.2.2 102,000,000 102,000,000
256,396,657 194,152,301
Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (26,338,690) (1,694,552)

230,057,967 192,457,749

6.2.1 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. Nil (30 June 2017:

Rs. Nil).
6.2.2 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. Nil (30 June 2017:
Rs. Nil).
(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017
7 Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease Note Rupees Rupees
Lease liability 7.1 13,729,869 22,826,095
Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (2,252,130)  (12,992,144)
11,477,739 9,833,951

7.1 During the period / year, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. 12.5 million (30
June 2017: Rs. 9.6 million).
(Un-audited) (Audited)

31 December 30 June
2017 2017

8 Trade and other payables Rupees Rupees
Trade creditors - Local 48,336,787 72,318,511
Accrued liabilities 49,343,832 35,470,069
Advances from customers 9,360,582 8,628,819
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 9,388,390 24,875,111
Workers' Welfare Fund 6,606,757 12,412,295
Payable to Provident Fund Trust 1,425,130 1,291,311
Withholding tax payable 1,104,511 672,602
Unclaimed dividend 605,780 566,849
Others 10,893,923 8,407,215

137,065,692 164,642,782

Moving Forward with Reliability




Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017
9  Short term borrowings - secured Note Rupees Rupees
Running finance 113,479,800 34,353,316
Finance against trust receipt 216,377,533 268,730,376

329,857,333 303,083,692

9.1 Type of loan

Interest/mark-up based loans 196,417,947 215,352,067
Islamic mode of financing 133,439,386 87,731,625
329,857,333 303,083,692

10 Current maturity of non-current liabilities

Long term finance - secured 6.1 11,373,948 24,542,403
Diminishing Musharika - secured 6.2 26,338,690 1,694,552
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 7 2,252,130 12,992,144

39,964,768 39,229,099

11 Contingencies and commitments
11.1  Contingencies

There is no significant change in the status of contingencies as reported in the preceding
published annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2017.

11.2  Commitments

Commitments under irrevocable letters of credit for:

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017

Note Rupees Rupees

- purchase of machinery 143,510,112 75,322,478
- purchase of raw material and its
related components 119,597,086 112,121,261
263,107,198 187,443,739
12 Property, plant and equipment

Operating fixed assets 121 1,866,181,208 1,665,004,747
Capital work in progress - at cost 122 157,258,542 210,862,977

2,023,439,750 1,875,867,724

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 16




Notes to the Condensed Interim
Unconsolidated Financial Information

For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

121

12.1.1

12.2

Note
Operating fixed assets
Opening written down value
Add: Additions during the period /
year (cost) 12.1.1

Less: Disposals during the period/ year at
written down value

Less: Depreciation charge for the period / year
Closing written down value

Additions during the period / year:

Land

Buildings on freehold land
Plant and machinery - owned
Office equipment

Tools and equipment
Computer equipment
Furniture and fittings
Vehicles - owned

Vehicles - leased

Capital work in progress - at cost

Balance at the beginning of the period / year
Add: Additions during the period / year

Less: Transfers to fixed assets during
the period / year

13 Investments

Investment in subsidiary
Available for sale, listed equity security

13.1
13.2

(Un-audited)
31 December
2017
Rupees

1,665,004,747

286,220,209

(9,507,226)
(75,536,522)

(Audited)
30 June
2017
Rupees

1,471,554,511

335,123,821

(9,091,574)
(132,582,011)

1,866,181,208

1,665,004,747

- 16,184,391
107,234,410 49,451,436
169,354,789 241,383,167
3,255,843 3,966,675
98,167 1,093,286
106,500 789,990
- 1,086,363
2,732,500 14,711,303
3,438,000 6,457,210
286,220,209 335,123,821
210,862,977 43,782,702
223,007,903 452,955,526
(276,612,338)  (285,875,251)
157,258,542 210,862,977
80,807 80,807
4,409,337 6,240,495
4,490,144 6,321,302
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

13.1  Investment in subsidiary

SPEL Pharmatec (Private) Limited

600,002 (30 June 2017: 600,002) fully paid ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each Capital held: 100% (30
June 2017: 100%)

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017

Rupees Rupees
Cost 6,000,020 6,000,020
Advance for purchase of shares 2,299,980 2,299,980
8,300,000 8,300,000
Less: Accumulated impairment (8,219,193) (8,219,193)
80,807 80,807

13.2  Available for sale, listed equity security

Roshan Packages Limited

121,210 (30 June 2017: 111,100) fully paid ordinary shares having face value of Rs. 10 each.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017
Rupees Rupees
Cost 9,582,375 9,582,375
Accumulated Impairment - opening balance (3,341,880) -
Impairment for the period charged to profit
and loss account (1,831,158) (3,341,880)
Accumulated Impairment - closing balance (5,173,038) (3,341,880)
Fair value 4,409,337 6,240,495
14 Stock-in-trade
Raw and packing material 362,756,994 303,792,891
Stock in transit 103,134,986 75,100,903
Work in process 24,182,575 15,444,755
Finished goods 34,424,975 33,344,966
524,499,530 427,683,515

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 18



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information

For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

15

16

17

Advances, deposits, prepayments and
other receivables

Advances - unsecured, considered good
- to employees
- to suppliers for raw material

Amounts paid against future shipments

Short term deposits

Sales tax receivable - net

Prepaid insurance

Other receivables

Sales - net

Local sales
Export sales
Less: Sales tax

Cost of sales

Raw and packing materials consumed

Stores, spare parts and loose tools consumed
Salaries, wages and benefits

Electricity, fuel and water charges
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
Repair and maintenance

Sorting charges

Insurance

Oil and lubricants

Work in process:
- At beginning of the period
- At end of the period
Cost of goods manufactured

Finished goods:
- At beginning of the period
- At end of the period

Cost of sales

Moving Forward with Reliability

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017

Rupees Rupees
523,585 235,040
4,512,507 8,510,639
16,031,414 14,794,751
915,592 7,483,948
18,886,186 18,171,037
3,080,142 3,407,767
10,744,983 5,056,314
54,694,409 57,659,496

Half year ended (Un-audited)

31 December

2017
Rupees

1,575,764,629
7,350,542
(234,973,689)

31 December

2016
Rupees

1,422,995,249
8,338,437
(211,334,657)

1,348,141,482

1,219,999,029

764,778,170 674,516,992
5,222,313 4,377,513
104,231,831 98,004,450
69,545,615 69,571,559
68,686,904 55,472,988
14,284,182 16,548,625
481,060 728,612
4,643,620 2,971,228
1,089,598 1,449,945
1,032,963,293 923,641,912
15,444,755 11,658,090
(24,182,575) (18,174,511)
1,024,225,473 917,125,491
33,344,966 19,298,362
(34,424,975) (26,018,806)
1,023,145,464 910,405,047




Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Half year ended (Un-audited)

31 December 31 December
2017 2016
Rupees Rupees
18 Finance cost
Mark-up on:
- short term borrowings 10,305,084 11,725,648
- long term finance - secured 716,647 2,067,479
- diminishing musharika 7,418,610 51,083
- lease finance 586,184 1,046,632
Bank charges 814,864 610,253
19,841,389 15,501,095
19 Taxation
Tax expense for the period comprises:
Current tax - 3,001,798
Deferred tax 13,967,045 17,476,402
13,967,045 20,478,200
20 Earnings per share - basic and diluted
20.1 Basic earnings per share Unit 2017 2016
Profit for the year after taxation Rupees 162,164,269 179,816,030
Restated
Weighted average number of ordinary shares
in issue during the period Number 85,085,000 85,085,000
Restated
Earnings per share Rupees 1.91 2.11

Basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of
the Company by weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year. The
Company has issued Bonus Shares @ 10% during the year 2016-17 accordingly, the earnings per
share of the comparative period have been re-stated.

20.2 Diluted earnings per share

There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the company.

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)
31 December 31 December
2017 2016
21 Cash and cash equivalents Rupees Rupees
Short term running finance- secured (113,479,800) (55,885,829)
Cash and bank balances 40,409,058 39,839,726
(73,070,742) (16,046,103)

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 20
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Unconsolidated Financial Information
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Notes to the Condensed Interim
Unconsolidated Financial Information
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information

For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

24 Transactions with related parties

Related parties comprise of subsidiary company, associated undertaking, key management personnel
(including chief executive and directors), post employment benefit plan and entities in which the
directors have significant influence. Details of transactions and balances with related parties are as

follows:
Half year ended (Un-audited)
31 December 31 December
2017 2016
241 Related parties Nature of transaction Rupees Rupees
Provident Fund Trust Contribution 8,354,193 7,268,870
Directors Dividend - as shareholders 30,242,057 82,854,953
Remuneration of Key Remuneration
Management Personnel
- Directors 23,894,606 19,706,100
- Executive employees 20,008,380 16,837,656
(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017
Rupees Rupees
24.2 Balances with related parties
Advance for purchase of shares - subsidiary company 2,299,980 2,299,980
Provident Fund Trust 1,425,130 1,291,311

25 Date of authorization

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information has been approved by the Board of
Directors of the Company and authorized for issue in their meeting held on 6 February 2018.

26 General

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

M

Lahore Chief Executive Officer Director

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 24
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017




Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2017

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves

Authorized share capital of Rs.10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital
Share premium
Accumulated profit

Surplus on revaluation of land

Non-Current liabilities

Long term finance - secured

Diminishing musharika - secured

Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease
Deferred taxation

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
Short term borrowings - secured

Current maturity of non-current liabilities
Accrued markup

Contingencies and commitments

Note

6.1
6.2

10

11

Un-audited
31 December
2017
Rupees

1,000,000,000

Audited
30 June
2017
Rupees

1,000,000,000

850,850,000
347,391,050
786,900,178

850,850,000
347,391,050
667,278,409

1,985,141,228

1,865,519,459

226,943,081 226,943,081
230,057,967 192,457,749
11,477,739 9,833,951
193,800,695 179,833,650
435,336,401 382,125,350
137,115,692 164,692,782
329,857,333 303,083,692
39,964,768 39,229,099
3,590,606 3,640,698
510,528,399 510,646,271
3,157,949,109 2,985,234,161

The annexed notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed

financial information.

Lahore

Moving Forward with Reliability

Chief Executive Officer

interim

consolidated
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2017

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Note

Property, plant and equipment 12

Intangibles
Investments
Long term deposits

Current assets

13

Stores, spares and loose tools

Stock-in-trade

14

Trade debts - unsecured, considered good

Income tax - net

Advances, deposits, prepayments and

other receivables
Cash and bank balances

15

Un-audited Audited
31 December 30 June
2017 2017

Rupees Rupees
2,023,454,789 1,875,882,763
2,293,530 3,241,687
4,409,337 6,240,495
14,226,469 18,520,169
2,044,384,125 1,898,885,114
27,428,752 20,454,067
524,499,530 427,683,515
255,632,842 339,046,438
210,881,423 183,612,452
54,694,409 57,659,496
40,428,028 57,893,079

1,113,564,984

1,086,349,047

3,157,949,109

2,985,234,161

The annexed notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed

financial information.

Lahore

Chief Executive Officer

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 2
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Profit & Loss Account
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Half year ended Quarter ended
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2017 2016 2017 2016
Note Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Sales -net 16 1,348,141,482 1,219,999,029 602,074,002 570,354,900
Cost of sales 17 (1,023,145,464)  (910,405,047) (465,108,963) (425,502,740)
324,996,018 309,593,982 136,965,039 144,852,160

Gross profit

Administrative expenses (84,689,659) (63,263,602) (43,957,651) (31 ,637,384)
Selling and distribution

expenses (28,995,189)  (25,668,355)  (12,840,282)  (12,345,930)
Operating profit 211,311,170 220,662,025 80,167,106 100,868,846
Other income 4,960,226 10,437,696 1,181,324 6,891,558
Other charges (20,298,693)  (15,304,396)  (4,506,681)  (7,277,093)
Finance cost 18 (19,841,389)  (15501,095)  (10,443,880)  (8,499,500)
Profit before taxation 176,131,314  200,294230 66,397,869 91,983,811
Taxation 19 (13,967,045)  (20,478,200)  (4,928,485)  (1,992,068)
Profit after taxation 162,164,260 179,816,030 61,469,384 89,991,743

The annexed notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial information.

v
Director

Lahore Chief Executive Officer
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Half year ended

Quarter ended

31 December 31 December

31 December 31 December

2017 2016 2017 2016
Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees
Profit after taxation 162,164,269 179,816,030 61,469,384 89,991,743
Other comprehensive
income for the period - - - -
Total comprehensive
income for the period 162,164,269 179,816,030 61,469,384 89,991,743

The annexed notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated

financial information.

Lahore Chief Executive Officer

M

Director

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 30



Condensed Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the half year ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before tax

Adjustments for non cash items:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
Amortization on intangible asset
Finance cost
Impairment loss on investments
Loss on disposal of fixed assets
Provision for Workers' Profit Participation Fund
Provision for Workers' Welfare Fund

Cash generated from operations before working
capital changes
(Increase) / decrease in current assets:

Stores, spares and loose tools

Stock-in-trade

Trade debts

Note

Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivable

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:
Trade and other payables

Cash generated from operations

Workers Welfare Fund paid

Workers' Profit Participation Fund paid

Taxes paid

Finance cost paid

Net cash generated from operating activities
Cash flow from investing activities

Fixed capital expenditure

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets

Proceeds from disposal of short term investments
Long term deposits- net

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flow from financing activities

Principal repayment of lease liability

Long term finance

Diminishing musharika

Dividend paid

Short term borrowings - net

Net cash used in financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 20

31 December

31 December

2017 2016

Rupees Rupees
176,131,314 200,249,794
75,536,522 61,723,620
948,158 429,103
19,841,389 15,501,095
1,831,158 44,436
6,686,370 1,791,113
9,388,390 10,688,154
2,248,089 2,780,693
116,480,076 92,958,214
292,611,390 293,208,008
(6,974,685) (766,976)
(96,816,015) (118,573,608)
83,413,596 15,903,606
2,965,087 (4,766,633)

(17,412,017)

(108,203,611)

(6,323,762) 33,244,491
(23,735,779) (74,959,120)
268,875,611 218,248,888

(8,053,127) (3,350,969)

(24,875,611)
(27,268,971)
(19,891,481)

(21,214,099)
(60,632,933)
(14,831,157)

188,786,421

118,219,730

(229,177,774)
2,820,855

(706,300)

(206,404,874)
2,653,030
72,350,000
4,105,901

(227,063,219)

(127,295,943)

(12,534,226)
(13,168,455)
62,244,356
(42,503,569)
(52,352,843)

(9,615,876)

(21,292,050)

(115,768,698)
138,826,645

(58,314,737)

(7,849,979)

(96,591,535)

23,539,763

(16,926,192)

925,317

(73,051,772)

(16,000,875)

The annexed notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated

financial information.

Lahore
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the half year ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Capital Reserve Revenue reserve

Issued Accumulated
subscribed & Share Premium Total

paid-up capital profit
------------------------ Rupees --------ccnmmmmnmnnanaan
Balance as at 30 June 2016 -audited 773,500,000 347,391,050 486,142,173 1,607,033,223
Total comprehensive income
Profit for the half year ended 31 December 2016 - - 179,816,030 179,816,030

Other comprehensive income for the half
year ended 31 December 2016 - - -
- - 179,816,030 179,816,030

Transactions with owners of the Company

Final cash dividend for year ended - - (77,350,000) (77,350,000)
30 June 2016 @ Re 1 per share
Interim cash dividend for the year ended - - (38,675,000) (38,675,000)

30 June 2017 @ Rs 0.5. per share

- - (116,025,000) (116,025,000)

Balance as at 31 December 2016 - un-audited 773,500,000 347,391,050 549,933,203 1,670,824,253

Total comprehensive income

Profit for the half year ended 30 June 2017 - - 237,237,706 237,237,706
Other comprehensive income for the

half year ended 30 June 2017 - - -
- - 237,237,706 237,237,706

Transactions with owners of the Company

Issue of bonus shares @ 10%

(i.e. 1 share for every 10 shares held) 77,350,000 - (77,350,000) -

Interim cash dividend for the year ended

30 June 2017@ Rs. 0.5 per share - - (42,542,500) (42,542,500)
77,350,000 - (119,892,500) (42,542,500)

Balance as at 30 June 2017 -audited 850,850,000 347,391,050 667,278,409 1,865,519,459

Total comprehensive income

Profit for the half year ended 31 December 2017 - - 162,164,269 162,164,269

Other comprehensive income for the
half year ended 31 December 2017 - - -
- - 162,164,269 162,164,269

Transactions with owners of the Company

Final cash dividend for the year ended

30 June 2017 @ Rs. 0.5 per share - - (42,542,500) (42,542,500)
- - (42,542,500) (42,542,500)
Balance as at 31 December 2017- unaudited 850,850,000 347,391,050 786,900,178 1,985,141,228

The annexed notes from 1 to 25 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial information.

M

Lahore Chief Executive Officer Director
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

1

2

Reporting entity

1.1

1.2

Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited was incorporated in Pakistan on 16 May 1982 under the
Companies Act 1913 (now the Companies Ordinance, 1984) as a private limited company. The
Company converted into public limited company on 21 July 2008 and subsequently listed on
Pakistan Stock Exchange on 10 February 2015. The registered office of the Company is situated
at 127-S, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Estate, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore. The Company is principally
engaged in the manufacturing and sale of plastic auto parts, plastic packaging for food and
FMCG industry and moulds & dies.

SPEL Pharmatec (Private) Limited - ("the Subsidiary Company")

SPEL Pharmatec (Private) Limited was incorporated on 01 November 2013 under the Companies
Ordinance, 1984 as a private limited company. The principal business of the Subsidiary company
is trading and manufacturing of medical devices, machines, disposable items, surgical
instruments, drugs and pharmaceuticals. The registered office of the Company is situated at 127-
S, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Estate, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore. The Board of Directors of the Subsidiary
Company in its meeting held on 31 July 2017 has decided to liquidate the Subsidiary Company
within twelve month of the balance sheet date. Accordingly, the financial statements of the
Subsidiary Company has been prepared using non-going concern basis of accounting and the
auditor of the Subsidiary Company in their auditor's report has included an emphasis of matter
paragraph referring to this fact in the Subsidiary Company's financial statements.

Basis of preparation

21

2.2

This condensed interim consolidated financial information comprises the condensed interim
consolidated balance sheet of the Company, as at 31 December 2017 and the related condensed
interim consolidated profit and loss account, condensed interim consolidated statement of
comprehensive income, condensed interim consolidated cash flow statement and condensed
interim consolidated statement of changes in equity together with the notes forming part thereof.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information of the Company for the six months
period ended 31 December 2017 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 - Interim Financial Reporting and provisions of and
directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. In case where requirements differ, the
provisions of or directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 have been followed.

The Companies Act 2017 ("the Act") was enacted on 30 May 2017 and replaced and repealed the
Companies Ordinance, 1984 ("the repealed Ordinance"). However, the Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan vide its Circular No. 17 and Circular No. 23 dated 20 July 2017 and 03
October 2017, respectively, and Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan vide its Circular
No. 17 dated 06 October 2017, have advised and clarified that the Annual Financial Statements
of the Companies whose financial year closes on or before 31 December 2017 and interim
financial statements of the Companies for the period ended on or before 31 December 2017,
shall be prepared in accordance with the repealed Ordinance.



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

2.3

2.4

25

This condensed interim consolidated financial information does not include all of the information
required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017.

Comparative consolidated balance sheet numbers are extracted from the annual audited
consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2017, whereas
comparatives of condensed interim consolidated profit and loss account, statement of
comprehensive income, cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity are stated from
unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial information of the Company for the six
months period ended 31 December 2016.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information is unaudited and being submitted to the
shareholders as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the Listing
Regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

Judgments and estimates

In preparing this interim consolidated financial information, management has made judgments, estimates
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgments made by the management in applying the Company's accounting policies and
the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 30 June 2017.

4.1

4.2

Statement of consistency in accounting policies

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this
condensed interim consolidated financial information are same as those applied in the
preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017 except
that pursuant to the requirements of IAS 7 "Statement of cash flows" a disclosure of
reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities has been
given in note 23 to the condensed interim consolidated financial information. This change does
not have any impact on the figures reported in the financial statements.

There were certain other new standards and amendments to the approved accounting
standards which became effective during the period but are considered not to be relevant or
have any significant effect on the Company's operations and are, therefore, not disclosed.



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

4.3  The following amendments and interpretations of approved accounting standards will be
effective for accounting periods as detailed below :

Effective date

Standard or interpretation (accounting periods
beginning on or after)

IFRS 2 - Share-based Payments 01 January 2018
IAS 40 - Investment Property 01 January 2018
IAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 01 January 2018
IFRIC 22 - Foreign Currency Transactions and

Advance Consideration 01 January 2018
IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 01 January 2019
IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contract with customer 01 July 2018
IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments 01 July 2018
IAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 01 January 2019
IFRS 3 - Business Combinations 01 January 2019
IFRS 11 - Joint ventures 01 January 2019
IAS - 12 Income Taxes 01 January 2019
IAS - 23 Borrowing cost 01 January 2019

The Companies Act, 2017 applicable for financial year beginning on 1 January 2017 requires
certain additional disclosures and Section 235 of the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984
relating to treatment of surplus arising out of revaluation of assets has not been carried forward
in the Companies Act, 2017. This would require change in accounting policy relating to surplus
on revaluation of land to bring it in line with the requirements of IAS 16 — Property, plant and
equipment. Consequently, surplus on revaluation of land will be recorded in statement of
changes in equity.

5 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)

31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June
2017 2017 2017 2017

- - - - Number of shares - - - - - Rupees Rupees

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each,

19,791,940 19,791,940 fully paid in cash 197,919,400 197,919,400
Fully paid bonus shares of
57,628,060 57,628,060 Rs. 10 each 576,280,600 576,280,600

Shares of Rs. 10 each, issued
7,665,000 7,665,000 under scheme of amalgamation 76,650,000 76,650,000
85,085,000 85,085,000 850,850,000 850,850,000

Moving Forward with Reliability



Notes to the Condensed Interim
Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

(Un-audited) Audited
31 December 30 June

2017 2017
6 Long term finance - secured Note Rupees Rupees
These comprise of:
6.1 Loan from customer 6.1.1 11,373,948 24,542,403
Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (11,373,948)  (24,542,403)

6.1.1 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. 13.1 million (30 June 2017:
Rs. 24.96 million).
(Un-audited) Audited
31 December 30 June

2017 2017
6.2  Diminishing musharika - secured Note Rupees Rupees
- United Bank Limited 6.2.1 154,396,657 92,152,301
- Bank Islami Pakistan Limited (BIPL) 6.2.2 102,000,000 102,000,000

256,396,657 194,152,301

Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (26,338,690) (1,694,552)
230,057,967 192,457,749

6.2.1 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. Nil (30 June 2017: Rs. Nil).
6.2.2 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. Nil (30 June 2017: Rs. Nil).

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June

2017 2017
7 Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease Note Rupees Rupees
Lease liability 7.1 13,729,869 22,826,095
Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (2,252,130)  (12,992,144)

11,477,739 9,833,951

7.1 During the period / year, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. 12.5 million (30 June 2017:

Rs. 9.6 million).
(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017

8 Trade and other payables Rupees Rupees
Trade creditors - Local 48,336,787 72,318,511
Accrued liabilities 49,343,832 35,520,069
Advances from customers 9,360,582 8,628,819
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 9,388,390 24,875,111
Workers' Welfare Fund 6,606,757 12,412,295
Payable to Provident Fund Trust 1,425,130 1,291,311
Withholding tax payable 1,104,511 672,602
Unclaimed dividend 605,780 566,849
Others 10,943,923 8,407,215

137,115,692 164,692,782
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017
9 Short term borrowings - secured Note Rupees Rupees
Running finance 113,479,800 34,353,316
Finance against trust receipt 216,377,533 268,730,376

329,857,333 303,083,692

9.1 Type of loan

Interest/mark-up based loans 196,417,947 215,352,067
Islamic mode of financing 133,439,386 87,731,625
329,857,333 303,083,692

10 Current maturity of non-current liabilities

Long term finance - secured 6.1 11,373,948 24,542,403
Diminishing Musharika - secured 6.2 26,338,690 1,694,552
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 7 2,252,130 12,992,144

39,964,768 39,229,099

11 Contingencies and commitments
11.1  Contingencies

There is no significant change in the status of contingencies as reported in the preceding
published annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2017.

11.2 Commitments

Commitments under irrevocable letters of credit for:

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017
Note Rupees Rupees
- purchase of machinery 143,510,112 75,322,478
- purchase of raw material and its
related components 119,597,086 112,121,261

263,107,198 187,443,739

12 Property, plant and equipment
Operating fixed assets 12.1 1,866,196,247 1,665,019,786

Capital work in progress - at cost 12.2 157,258,542 210,862,977
2,023,454,789  1,875,882,763
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

12.1

12.1.1

12.2

Operating fixed assets
Opening written down value

Add: Additions during the period /
year (cost)

Less: Disposals during the period / year at
written down value

Less: Depreciation charge for the period / year

Closing written down value
Additions during the period / year:

Land

Buildings on freehold land
Plant and machinery - owned
Office equipment

Tools and equipment
Computer equipment
Furniture and fittings
Vehicles - owned

Vehicles - leased

Capital work in progress - at cost

Balance at the beginning of the period / year
Add: Additions during the period / year

Less: Transfers to fixed assets during
the period / year

13 Investments

Available for sale, listed equity security

Note

12.1.1

13.1

(Un-audited)
31 December
2017
Rupees

1,665,019,786

286,220,209

(9,507,226)

(75,536,522)

(Audited)
30 June
2017
Rupees

1,471,571,292

335,123,821

(9,091,574)

(132,583,753)

1,866,196,247

1,665,019,786

- 16,184,391
107,234,410 49,451,436
169,354,789 241,383,167
3,255,843 3,966,675
98,167 1,093,286
106,500 789,990

- 1,086,363

2,732,500 14,711,303
3,438,000 6,457,210
286,220,209 335,123,821
210,862,977 43,782,702
223,007,903 452,955,526
(276,612,338)  (285,875,251)
157,258,542 210,862,977
4,409,337 6,240,495
4,409,337 6,240,495
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

13.1  Available for sale, listed equity security

Roshan Packages Limited

121,210 (30 June 2017: 111,100 fully paid ordinary shares having face value of Rs. 10 each.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2017 2017
Rupees Rupees
Cost 9,582,375 9,582,375
Accumulated Impairment - opening balance (3,341,880) -
Impairment for the period charged to profit
and loss account (1,831,158) (3,341,880)
Accumulated Impairment - closing balance (5,173,038) (3,341,880)
Fair value 4,409,337 6,240,495
14 Stock-in-trade
Raw and packing material 362,756,994 303,792,891
Stock in transit 103,134,986 75,100,903
Work in process 24,182,575 15,444,755
Finished goods 34,424,975 33,344,966

524,499,530 427,683,515

15 Advances, deposits, prepayments and
other receivables

Advances - unsecured, considered good

- to employees 523,585 235,040

- to suppliers for raw material 4,512,507 8,827,835
Amounts paid against future shipments 16,031,414 14,794,751
Short term deposits 915,592 7,483,948
Sales tax receivable - net 18,886,186 18,171,037
Prepaid insurance 3,080,142 3,407,767
Other receivables 10,744,983 5,056,314

54,694,409 57,976,692

Provision against doubtful receivables - (317,196)

54,694,409 57,659,496

Moving Forward with Reliability



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Half year ended (Un-audited)
31 December 31 December

2017 2016
16 Sales - net Rupees Rupees
Local sales 1,575,764,629 1,422,995,249
Export sales 7,350,542 8,338,437
Less: Sales tax (234,973,689) (211,334,657)

1,348,141,482 1,219,999,029

17 Cost of sales

Raw and packing materials consumed 764,778,170 674,516,992
Stores, spare parts and loose tools consumed 5,222,313 4,377,513
Salaries, wages and benefits 104,231,831 98,004,450
Electricity, fuel and water charges 69,545,615 69,571,559
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 68,686,904 55,472,988
Repair and maintenance 14,284,182 16,548,625
Sorting charges 481,060 728,612
Insurance 4,643,620 2,971,228
Oil and lubricants 1,089,598 1,449,945

1,032,963,293 923,641,912

Work in process:

- At beginning of the period 15,444,755 11,658,090
- At end of the period (24,182,575) (18,174,511)
Cost of goods manufactured 1,024,225,473 917,125,491
Finished goods:
- At beginning of the period 33,344,966 19,298,362
- At end of the period (34,424,975) (26,018,806)
Cost of sales 1,023,145,464 910,405,047
18 Finance cost
Mark-up on:
- short term borrowings 10,305,084 11,725,648
- long term finance - secured 716,647 2,067,479
- diminishing musharika 7,418,610 51,083
- lease finance 586,184 1,046,632
Bank charges 814,864 610,253
19,841,389 15,501,095
19 Taxation
Tax expense for the period comprises:
Current tax - 3,001,798
Deferred tax 13,967,045 17,476,402
13,967,045 20,478,200
20 Cash and cash equivalents
Short term running finance- secured (113,479,800) (55,885,829)
Cash and bank balances 40,428,028 39,884,954

(73,051,772) (16,000,875)
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For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Condensed Interim
Consolidated Financial Information
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information

For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)
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For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Condensed Interim
Consolidated Financial Information
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2017 (Un-audited)

23 Transactions with related parties

Related parties comprise of subsidiary company, associated undertaking, key management personnel
(including chief executive and directors), post employment benefit plan and entities in which the
directors have significant influence. Details of transactions and balances with related parties are as

follows:
23.1 Related parties Nature of transaction
Provident Fund Trust Contribution
Directors Dividend - as shareholders
Remuneration of Key Remuneration
Management Personnel
- Directors

- Executive employees

23.2 Balances with related parties
Provident Fund Trust

24 Date of authorization

Half year ended (Un-audited)

31 December
2017
Rupees

8,354,193
30,242,057

23,894,606
20,008,380

(Un-audited)
31 December
2017
Rupees

1,425,130

31 December
2016
Rupees

7,268,870
82,854,953

19,706,100
16,837,656

(Audited)
30 June

2017
Rupees

1,291,311

This condensed interim consolidated financial information has been approved by the Board of Directors

of the Company and authorized for issue in their meeting held on 6 February 2018.

25 General

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

Lahore Chief Executive Officer

D=
Director

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 44
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Half Year Ended Quarter Ended
31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec
2017 2016 2017 2016
PKR PKR PKR PKR
Millions Millions Millions Millions
Sales — net 1,348.1 1,219.9 602.0 570.3
Cost of Sales (1,023.1) (910.4) (465.1) (425.5)
Gross Profit 324.9 309.5 136.9 144.8
Operating Profit 211.3 220.6 80.1 100.8
Profit after tax 162.1 179.8 61.4 89.9
EPS — Basic (PKR) 1.91 2.11 0.72 1.06
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Jama Punji

Punji

[ =SV TP

4l Stock trading simulator
(based on live feed from KS

8 Knowledge center
0 Risk profiler*
B Financial calculator

Egt?;orl on to Alerts (.vncdnt
cations, corporate a
regulatory actions)

0 Jamapunji application for
@ jamepun apo
@ Online Quizzes
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Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited
127-S Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Estate, Township Kot Lakhpat Lahore
Phone: 042 M 005 005 Fax: 042 35118507
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